Main: 302-323-2700 • Transportation: (302) 323-2851

October 21, 2020

Dear Parents/Guardians and Students:

We learned today that a staff member/student at William Penn High School has tested positive for COVID-19. The last date this individual was on campus was Friday, October 16.

This person will not return to the school building until the isolation period has passed. Anyone who has been in close contact with them, as determined by the Division of Public Health (DPH), is being notified by our partners at DPH and may have to quarantine for 14 days before returning to school. Individual decisions on quarantining are made by DPH epidemiologists, in consultation with the affected individual, and may depend on whether the individual was wearing a mask.

Please visit https://coronavirus.delaware.gov to learn more about DPH protocols around positive COVID-19 cases in schools.

We always encourage you to monitor your child for any symptoms of COVID-19. If a student or staff member is sick with any of the following symptoms, stay home: fever, cough, shortness of breath, sore throat, muscle aches, fatigue, chills, shaking with chills, loss of smell or taste, nausea or vomiting, diarrhea, or headache or congestion or runny nose without a known cause such as allergies. Our school nurse is available to support your family by reviewing symptoms to watch for, answering questions you may have, assisting with follow-up communications, and providing further information on available testing sites. COVID-19 testing is free and available in our local community.

DPH encourages all Delawareans – whether you are experiencing symptoms or not – to consider getting a free test. That will help our state more accurately track the spread of the disease and keep our communities healthy.

Visit de.gov/gettested for information on free COVID-19 testing in Delaware.

Visit https://coronavirus.delaware.gov/ for the latest updates on COVID-19 in Delaware.

This school adheres to strict cleaning, social distancing, and hygiene protocols. This is our best defense against COVID-19 and its spread. District custodial staff are aware of the positive case and are following prescribed protocols for cleaning. The use of William Penn High School will continue as planned. This is a decision that is made with the most up-to-date health guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and DPH.

Sincerely,
Jon Cooper, EdD
District COVID-19 Coordinator

octubre  21, 2020

Queridos Padres/Guardianes y Estudiantes:

Aprendimos hoy que un un empleo/estudiante de Wiliam Penn ha dado positivo para COVID-19. El ultimo dia que esta persona estaba en el campus era viernes 16 de octubre. Esta persona no regresará al edificio escolar hasta que pase el periodo de aislamiento. Cualquier persona que esté en contacto cercano con la persona, como determinado por la División de Salud Pública (DPH)  va a estar notificado por nuestras parejas de DPH y puede tener que poner en cuarentena por 14 días antes de regresar a la escuela. Decisiones individuales de cuarentena están hechas por los epidemiólogos, en consulta con los individuos afectados, y dependen en sí o no el individuo estaba llevando una máscara. Por favor visite a https://coronavirus.delaware.gov para saber más de los protocolos sobre los casos positivos de COVID-19 en las escuelas.
Nosotros siempre les fomentamos de supervisar a sus hijos síntomas de COVID-19. Si un estudiante o empleado está enfermo con algunos de los síntomas siguientes, quédese en casa: fiebre, tos, dificultad de respirar, dolor de garganta, dolores de músculos, fatiga, resfriado, escalofríos, falta de olor o sabor, náusea o vómito, diarrea, o dolor de cabeza, congestión, nariz que moquea menos las causas de alergias. Nuestra enfermera escolar está disponible para apoyar a su familia para repasar los síntomas de mirar, contestando las preguntas que tienen, para asistir  con comunicación y para darles más información sobre sitios para pruebas de COVID-19. Las pruebas de COVID-19 son gratis y disponibles en nuestra comunidad local. DPH fomenta que todos los Delawareans- si tiene síntomas o no deben considerar las pruebas gratis. Estas pruebas pueden ayudar al estado con más precisión de para realizar un seguimiento de la propagación del COVID-19 y asegurar que nuestro estado se quede seguro. Visite a  https://coronavirus.delaware.gov/ para las ultimas actualizaciones de COVID-19 en Delaware. 

Esta escuela sigue las reglas estrictas de limpiar, la distancia social y los protocolos higiénicos. Es nuestra mejor defensa contra COVID-19 y la propagación. 

Los custodios del distrito están conscientes del caso positivo y están siguiendo los protocolos recomendados de limpiar. El uso de la escuela de WPHS va a seguir como planeado. Esta decisión está hecha con la información más actualizada de guía de los Centros de Control y Prevención y DPH. 

 

Sinceramente 

Jon Cooper, EdD

District COVID-19 Coordinator

CC: Jeffrey Menzer, Superintendent

CC: Marihelen Barrett, DPH Liaison